

No. 09-__09-182 AUG 10 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DON EUGENE SIEGELMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KEVIN DIGREGORY
MANATT, PHELPS &
PHILLIPS, LLP
700 12th St. NW, Ste. 100
Washington, DC 20005

REDDING PITT
FARRIS, RILEY & PITT, LLP
Massey Bldg., Ste. 400
2025 3rd Ave. North
Birmingham, AL 35203

SAM HELDMAN
Counsel of Record
THE GARDNER FIRM, PC
2805 31st St. NW
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 965-8884

VINCENT F. KILBORN III
DAVID A. MCDONALD
KILBORN, ROEBUCK &
MCDONALD
P.O. Box 66710
Mobile, AL 36606

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTES INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
A. The charges relating to the C.O.N. Board Appointment, and Question 1	3
B. The § 1512(b)(3) charge, and Question 2 ...	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	11
A. The first question presented is of enormous importance to all elected officials and campaign contributors, is the subject of a Circuit split, and is a question on which ambiguity in the law is intolerable.	11
B. On the second question presented, the decision below is contrary to the text of § 1512(b)(3), and contrary to the decisions of other Circuits..	23
CONCLUSION	29
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A, Decision of Court of Appeals ..	1a
APPENDIX B, Order of Court of Appeals denying rehearing	62a

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPENDIX C, Excerpts from jury instructions.....	63a
APPENDIX D, Order of District Court denying motions for judgment of acquittal	65a
APPENDIX E, Statutes at issue	73a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992).....	11-17
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991).....	i, 3-9, 12-22
<i>United States v. Abbey</i> , 560 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2009).....	16-17, 22
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 10 F.3d 405 (7th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>United States v. Blandford</i> , 33 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>United States v. Ganim</i> , 510 F.3d 134 (2nd Cir. 2007).....	15, 22
<i>United States v. Genao</i> , 343 F.3d 578 (2d Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>United States v. Hertular</i> , 562 F.3d 433 (2nd Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>United States v. Kincaid-Chauncey</i> , 556 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2009).....	15, 22
<i>United States v. Siegelman</i> , 561 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 666	2, 7, 21
18 U.S.C. § 1341	2
18 U.S.C. § 1346	2
18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(1).....	25
18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(3).....	i, 3, 9-10, 23, 25, 27
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(1).....	25
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(2).....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Brief of Petitioner in <i>Evans v. United States</i> , 1990 U.S. Briefs 6105, 1991 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 492.....	17
Brief of United States in <i>Evans v. United States</i> , 1990 U.S. Briefs 6105, 1991 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 493.....	17
Merriam-Webster Dictionary.....	18
Oxford English Dictionary	18
